



ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ రాజ పత్రము
THE ANDHRA PRADESH GAZETTE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

W.No.37

AMARAVATI, SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2025

G.320

**PART I - NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT, HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS
AND OTHER OFFICERS**

--X--

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

**LABOUR, FACTORIES, BOILERS & INSURANCE
MEDICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
(LABOUR.II)**

FACTORIES ACT, 1948 AND A.P. FACTORIES RULES, 1950 - AMENDMENT TO
RULE 95 OF THE ANDHRA PRADESH FACTORIES RULES, 1950 - FINAL
NOTIFICATION.

**[G.O.Ms.No.19, Labour Factories Boilers & Insurance Medical Services
(Labour.II), 12th September, 2025.]**

FINAL NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 112 of the Factories Act, 1948 (Act No.63 of 1948) the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby make the following amendment to the Andhra Pradesh Factories Rules, 1950 as subsequently amended, and the same has been previously issued in G.O.Ms.No.12, LFB&IMS (Labour.II) Department, dated.06.06.2025 and published vide Andhra Pradesh Gazette No.23, dated.06.06.2025 as required under sub-section (1) of Section 115 of the said Act.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules in Rule 95,

(1) In Schedule VII, in Para 1,-

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(2) In **Schedule VIII in Para 3,-**

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(3) In **Schedule XI in Para 2,-**

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(4) In **Schedule XIII in Para 2,-**

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "Women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(5) In **Schedule XIV in Para 4,-**

For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(6) In **Schedule XIX in Para 2(ii),-**

For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(7) In **Schedule XXII in Para 15,-**

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

(8) In **Schedule XXXI in Para 9,-**

(i) In the sub- heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) For the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(9) In **Schedule XXXII in Para 4,-**

(i) In the sub-heading for the word "women" the words "pregnant women and lactating mothers" shall be substituted.

(ii) in clause(b), for the word "woman" the words "pregnant woman and lactating mother" shall be substituted.

M.V. SESHAGIRI BABU,
Secretary to Government (FAC).

--X--